
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 
Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Monday, 14 November 2022 

 
Tel: (01285) 623210 or 623208 

e-mail - Democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held at Council Chamber - 
Trinity Road on Tuesday, 22 November 2022 at 4.00 pm. 

 

 
 
Rob Weaver 
Chief Executive 
 
 
To: Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Councillors Stephen Andrews, Gina Blomefield, Claire Bloomer, Patrick Coleman,  
Roly Hughes, Richard Norris, Gary Selwyn, Nigel Robbins, Nikki Ind and  
David Cunningham) 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, 
and Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-
recording.  Photography is also permitted. 
 
As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 
Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.cotswold.gov.uk/


 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  

 

2.   Substitute Members  

To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the Meeting. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to 

items to be considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 16) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4th October 2022 and 

18th October 2022 as a true and accurate record subject to any amendments being 

made.  

 

5.   Chair's Announcements  

 

6.   Public Questions  

To deal with questions from the public within the open forum question and answer 

session of fifteen minutes in total. Questions from each member of the public 

should be no longer than two minutes each and relate issues under the 

Committee’s remit. 

 

7.   Member Questions  

To deal with written questions by Members, relating to issues under the 

Committee’s remit, with the maximum length of oral supplementary questions at 

Committee being no longer than one minute. Responses to any supplementary 
questions will be dealt with in writing if they cannot be dealt with at the meeting. 

 

8.   Bromford Housing presentation (Pages 17 - 28) 

Purpose 

To receive a presentation and update by Bromford Housing. 

 

Recommendation 

To note the presentation given to Members and provide feedback as necessary. 

 

9.   Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (Pages 29 - 54) 

Purpose 

To receive the draft budget proposals for 2023-24 and latest MTFS forecasts 

 

Recommendations 

1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the report that went to 

Cabinet on 4th November 2022 

2. Provide feedback for Cabinet to consider on 9th January 2023 

 

 

 

10.   Climate Change Emergency Strategy  

Page 2



 

 

Purpose 

To receive a verbal update on progress to-date against the climate change strategy 

 

Recommendation 

To note the update given to Members.  

 

11.   Leisure and Culture Options Update  

Purpose 

To receive a verbal update on the ongoing work on the Leisure and Culture contract.  

 

Recommendation 

To note the update given to Members.  

 

12.   Financial, Council Priority, and Service Performance Report - 2022-23 Quarter 2 (Pages 

55 - 162) 

Purpose 

To provide an update on progress on the Council’s priorities and service performance 

To provide information on the Council’s financial position 

 

Recommendations 

That the Committee reviews overall progress on the Council priorities, service delivery 

and financial performance for 2022-23 Q2 

 

13.   Performance Task and Finish Group Update  

Purpose 

To receive a verbal update on progress to-date of the group from the Chair of the 

group. 

 

Recommendation 

To note the update given. 
 

14.   Employment Policies Task and Finish Group (Pages 163 - 164) 

Purpose 

To receive the draft terms of reference for the group and appoint two other Members 

to the group 

 

Recommendations 

1. To approve the draft terms of reference subject to any amendments made 

2. To agree the appointment of two Members to the group. 

 

15.   Quarterly Digest (Pages 165 - 180) 

Purpose 

To consider any issues arising out of the Quarterly Digest for future debate and/or  

action by the Committee.  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

16.   Work Plan/Executive Forward Plan (Pages 181 - 198) 

Page 3



 

 

Purpose 

To note the Committee’s work plan and the Executive Forward Plan. 

 

Recommendation 

To note both of the plans and provide feedback upon future items for the Committee to 

consider.  

 

 

(END) 

Page 4



 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

04/October2022 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 4 October 2022. 
 

 

Councillors present: 

Stephen Andrews - Chair Gary Selwyn – Vice Chair  

Claire Bloomer Patrick Coleman 

 

Richard Norris 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Rob Weaver – Chief Executive 

Jo Moore – Chief Finance Officer 

Angela Claridge – Director for Governance 

Frank Wilson – Group Director 

Jon Dearing - Group Manager for Resident Services 

Phil Shaw – Business Manager for Development & Sustainability 

Scott Williams – Business Manager for Contracts 

Rachel Biles – Strategic Projects Lead for Leisure 

Jacqueline Wright – Community Wellbeing Manager 

Claire Locke – Group Manager for Commissioning 

Caleb Harris – Democratic Services 

Wayne Smith – Democratic Services 

 

 

Observers: 

 

Councillors Joe Harris, Mike Evemy, Tony Dale 

 

OS.180 Apologies  

 

Apologies had been received from Councillors Gina Blomefield, Roly Hughes, Nigel Robbins, 
Nikki Ind, and David Cunningham.  

 

OS.181 Substitute Members  

 

Substitute Members were Councillors Tony Berry, Sue Jepson, and Clive Webster 

 

OS.182 Declarations of Interest  

 

Councillor Webster declared and interest as the Councils representative of the Cotswold 

National Landscape. 

 

Councillor Andrews and Selwyn declared an interest as members of the Council’s Capital 

Investment Programme Board  

 

There were no declarations of interest from Officers 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

04/October2022 

 

OS.183 Minutes  

 

“The Committee noted Councillor Layton’s (responsible Cabinet Member for the Cotswold 

Water Park), update on the successful partnership groups that had worked well together to 

deliver such important improvements within the park. 

 

Councillor Bloomer was present at the committee meeting but not included on the 

attendance list. 

 

RESOLVED: The Committee resolved that, subject to the amendments being included, it was 

agreed that the minutes were an accurate record of the meeting held 4 October 2022. 

 

Voting Record - For 5, Against 0, Abstentions 3, Absent 5 

 

OS.184 Chair's Announcements  

 

The Chair announced that the Committee meeting was being held out of sequence (after 

Cabinet), due to the additional Bank Holiday for the funeral of Her Late Majesty the Queen. 

This had led to there being an insufficient notice period to publish agendas before the original 

Committee date. 

 

The Chair stated that the Committee would be considering the part of the Recovery 

Investment Strategy during the Committee meeting, but moving to Closed Session for the 

consideration of exempt Annex. 
 

OS.185 Public Questions  

 

There were no Public Questions 

 

OS.186 Member Questions  

 

There were no Members questions 

 

OS.187 Financial, Council Priority and Service Performance Report - 2022/23 Quarter 

One  

 

The purpose of the report was to provide an update on progress of the Council’s priorities 

and service performance and to provide information on the Council’s financial position. 

 

The Chief Executive introduced the report and summarised how the Council’s key priorities 

had been progressed and how the Council had performed against some of its key performance 

measures, and the Chief Finance Officer provided a summary of the Council’s financial 

performance.  

 

The Committee noted that: 

 The Council’s Agile Working Policy had launched and Officers had started working 

from both office and home and other locations. 

 The Cost Of Living Crisis is starting to affect residents and their families across the 

Country including the Cotswolds and this may have a knock on affect for Council 

services e.g. Council Tax payments. 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

04/October2022 

 Homes for Ukraine had seen a drop off in sponsors possibly due to the increased 

challenges of the Cost of Living Crisis.  

 The number of flood wardens had increased to 11 across the District 

 The Town and Parish Council forum was now established and working well 

 The number of missed binned had halved, year on year. 

 The Digital Skills Centre had opened at Cirencester College 

 Share Prosperity Fund bid had delivered investment into the District 

 

The Committee noted there was significant interest from potential tenants of the Council 

Offices at Trinity Road. 

 

The Committee noted that the CDC were in regular contact through various channels sharing 

and learning best practices with West Oxfordshire and Forest of Dean Councils. 

 

The Committee welcomed the improvements to the Cotswold Water Park and thanked 

Councillor Layton for leading on this. 
 

The Committee noted that the 20% Housing Benefit quality checks and 10% Award Accuracy 

Initiative checks were conducted by the same team to avoid duplications. 

 

RESOLVED: The Committee noted progress on the Council priorities, service delivery and 

financial performance for 2022-23 Q1. 

 

OS.188 Leisure and Culture Contracts Procurement Update  

 

The purpose of this report was to provide the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an 

update on the Leisure and Culture Contract Procurements. 

 

The Business Manager for Contracts introduced the report and the Strategic Projects Lead for 

Leisure provided details of progress with the Leisure and Culture Contract Procurement 

process.   

 

The Committed noted that: 

 The Project Board had been put in place to oversee the project 

 The timeline had been established 

 Score weightings had been agreed by the Project Board 

 Contract Notice had been issued on schedule on 02 September 2022 

 No clarification had been sought by potential bidders during the clarification period 

 Standard Selection Questionnaires had been issued and received by the 03 October 

2022 deadline  

 Evaluation of bids had started and for both the Leisure Contract and/or the Culture 

Contract 

Next Steps 

 Successfully evaluated bidders would be invited to submit an Initial Tender on 17 
October 2022 with a return deadline 03 January 2023. 

 

The Committee noted that more Standard Selection Questionnaires had been received for the 

Leisure Contract than for the Cultural Contract, although there had been good competition 

for both, including from those considered ‘big players’ 

 

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

04/October2022 

RESOLVED: The Committee received, considered and noted the timely on schedule progress 

of the Leisure and Culture Contracts Procurements. 

 

OS.189 Annual Report of the Community Safety Partnership to the Crime and 

Disorder Committee  

 

The purpose of the report was to provide an overview of the Cotswold Community Safety 

Partnership (CCSP) work and achievements against its Action Plan over the period of July 

2021 to June 2022. 

 

The Community Wellbeing Manager introduced the report and an infographic that provided 

an overview of the work and priorities of the CCSP and what it had achieved. 

 

The Committee noted that the CCSP was a statutory partnership set out by the 1988 Crime 

and Disorder Act, that met quarterly with local organisat
[...]
ategy 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and closed at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 

Page 10



 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

18/October2022 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 18 October 

2022. 

 

 

Councillors present: 

Stephen Andrews  Gary Selwyn   

Gina Blomefield 

Patrick Coleman 

 

Roly Hughes 

Nigel Robbins 

 

Nikki Ind 

David Cunningham 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Rob Weaver – Chief Executive 

Angela Claridge – Director of Governance and 

Development 

Caleb Harris – Democratic Services Officer 

Wayne Smith – Democratic Services Officer 

Claire Locke – Assistant Director – Property 

and Regeneration 

 

Mandy Fathers - Business Manager - Environmental, Welfare & Revenue Service 

 

Observers: 

 

Councillor Joe Harris, Leader of the Council 

Councillor Mike Evemy, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member of Finance 

Councillor Tony Dale, Cabinet Member for Economy and Transformation 

 

OS.196 Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Clair Bloomer and Richard Norris. 

 

OS.197 Minutes  

 

The Chair stated that the minutes of the meeting held on 4th October 2022 would be 

considered at the next meeting on 22nd November 2022. 

 

OS.198 Substitute Members  

 

There were no Substitute Members. 

 

OS.199 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no Declarations of Interest from Members. 

 

There were no Declarations of Interest from Officers. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 11



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

18/October2022 

OS.200 Chair's Announcements  

 

There were no announcements from the Chair. 

 

OS.201 Public Questions  

 

There were no Public Questions 

 

OS.202 Member Questions  

 

There were no Member Questions 

 

OS.203 Called-in Decisions  

 

There were no Called-In Decisions. 

 

OS.204 Performance Task and Finish Group  

 

The purpose of the report was to provide the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an 

update on progress for Phase 1 of the Performance Management and Reporting Task and 

Finish Group’s Work. 

 

In the absence of the Business Manager for Resources, Data and Growth, Councillor Coleman 

presented a summary of the work completed by the Group. 

 
The Committee noted that the initial review had been completed including the completion of 

the project’s Terms of Reference.   

 

The Committee noted that one-to-one meetings had taken place with Cabinet Members and 

the Head of the Business Information and Performance Management and new and amended 

Performance Indicators had been defined. 

 

The Committee noted that the Performance Indicators were designed to provide accurate, 

strategic views of the Council’s ‘real’ performance, and not just those that make the Council 

look good. 

 

The Committee noted that the new PIs enabled the measurement of outcomes of more 

abstract Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) e.g. the Clean and Green agenda and Diversity and 

Inclusion. 

 

RESOLVED: The Committee noted the update of progress on Phase 1 of the Performance 

Management Task and Finish Group. 

 

OS.205 Housing services - relationship with Housing Associations and Cotswold 

District Council's housing support  

 

The purpose of the (verbal) report was to understand the Relationships Between Housing 

Associations and Cotswold District Council’s Housing Support Service. and compile a list of 

suitably probing and informative questions that would be put to Housing Association 

representatives at a future Committee Meeting. 

 

Page 2Page 12



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

18/October2022 

In the absence of the Business Manager for Housing, the Group Manager for Commissioning 

summarised the relationships that the Council had with Housing Associations. 

 

The Committee noted that the Council was both reactive and proactive working in 

partnership with Housing Associations to ensure that residents had suitable housing across the 

Di
[...]
RICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 22 NOVEMBER 2022 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 9 

Subject DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS 2023-24 AND LATEST MTFS 

FORECASTS 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr Mike Evemy, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: Mike.Evemy@cotswold.gov.uk  

Accountable officer David Stanley 

Email: David.Stanley@cotswold.gov.uk      

Summary/Purpose To receive the draft budget proposals for 2023-24 and latest MTFS 

forecasts 

Annexes Annex A –  MTFS Revenue forecasts 2023/24 to 2026/27 

Annex B –  Revised MTFS capital programme 2023/24 to 20267/27 

Annex C –  Reserves forecasts 

Recommendation(s) Recommendations 

1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the report that 

went to Cabinet on 4th November 2022 

2. Provide feedback for Cabinet to consider on 9th January 2023 

Corporate priorities  Delivering our services to the highest standards 

 Responding to the challenges presented by the climate crisis 

 Providing good quality social rented homes 

 Presenting a Local Plan that’s green to the core 

 Helping residents and communities access the support they need 

for good health and wellbeing 

 Supporting businesses to grow in a green, sustainable manner, and 

to provide high value jobs 

 

Key Decision YES  

Exempt NO  

Page 29

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Mike.Evemy@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:David.Stanley@cotswold.gov.uk


 
 

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

The draft budget proposals will be subject to public consultation through 

November and December 2022.  Feedback from the consultation will be 

presented to Cabinet in January 2023.  

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 The report set out below is a copy of the report considered by the Cabinet on 4 November 

2022. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider the report and to 

provide feedback for the Cabinet to consider in January 2023. 

 

1.2 The Council approved its Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) an
[...]
*Community-Led Housing Grant (806,334) 0 0 0 0 (806,334) (776,334) (746,334) (714,334) (681,334)

(8,819,280) 0 (4,055) (175,000) 545,306 (8,453,029) (4,488,345) (4,674,104) (4,992,104) (5,309,104)

Previously earmarked now available for general use (732,990) 131,067 0 0 260,384 (341,538) (341,538) (341,538) (341,538) (341,538)

Committed and Ring-fenced (3,146,845) 106,807 36,569 209,095 771,977 (2,022,397) (1,438,170) (1,271,736) (1,285,111) (1,330,479)

Total Earmarked  Revenue Reserves (12,699,114) 237,874 32,514 34,095 1,577,667 (10,816,964) (6,268,053) (6,287,378) (6,618,753) (6,981,121)

Total Revenue Reserves (15,251,824) 206,874 (1,601,486) 249,095 2,787,667 (13,609,674) (8,060,763) (8,080,088) (8,411,463) (8,773,831)

Capital Receipts Reserve (9,674,000) (1,655,000) 3,943,000 (7,386,000) (2,457,904) (2,840,904) (3,622,904) (4,105,904)

Capital Grants Unapplied (810,285) 0 0 0 (995,614) (1,805,899) (1,305,899) (750,536) (750,536) (750,536)

Earmarked  Capital
Car Parking 0 0 (92,514) 0 92,514 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital  Reserves (10,484,285) 0 (1,747,514) 0 3,039,900 (9,191,899) (3,763,803) (3,591,440) (4,373,440) (4,856,440)

TOTAL USABLE RESERVES (25,736,109) 206,874 (3,349,000) 249,095 5,827,567 (22,801,573) (11,824,566) (11,671,528) (12,784,903) (13,630,271)

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

Council Name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and Date of 

Committee 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 22 NOVEMBER 2022 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 1212 

Subject FINANCIAL, COUNCIL PRIORITY AND SERVICE PERFORMANCE 

REPORT – 2022-23 QUARTER TWO 

Wards Affected All  

Accountable Member All relevant Cabinet Members  

Accountable Officer Robert Weaver, Chief Executive 

Email: robert.weaver@cotswold.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose 
To provide an update on progress on the Council’s priorities and service 

performance 

To provide information on the Council’s financial position 

Annexes Annex A – Corporate Plan Action Tracker 

Annex B - Council Priorities report 

Annex C - Performance indicator report 

Annex D - Revenue Summary and Variances  

Annex E - Summary of gross capital expenditure  

Recommendation(s) 
That the Committee reviews overall progress on the Council priorities, 
service delivery and financial performance for 2022-23 Q2     

Corporate Priorities ● Delivering our services to the highest standards; 

● Responding to the challenges presented by the climate crisis; 

● Providing good quality social rented homes; 

● Presenting a Local Plan that’s green to the core; 

● Helping residents and communities access the support they need 

for good health and wellbeing; and 

● Supporting businesses to grow in a green, sustainable manner, and 

to provide high value jobs 

Key Decision NO  

Exempt NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

None  

Page 55

Agenda Item 12

mailto:robert.weaver@cotswold.gov.uk


 
 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1. The Council adopted the Corporate Plan 2020-24 (’the Plan’) in September 2020, and included 

recovery work in response to the impact of Covid-19. A spring 2022 ‘refresh’ of the Plan was 

completed and approved by Council at its meeting in May 2022. The refresh sought to reflect 

key achievements since the introduction of the Plan, and clarify the priorities over the 

remaining period of the Plan (to April 2024).   

1.2. A high level commissioning statement was approved by Cabinet in January 2020 which sets 

out the relationship between Publica and the Council and their respective responsibilities. 

Publica must ensure that it provides the necessary information to the Council so it can assess 

whether the commissioned services are being delivered in accordance with the agreed quality 

and standard. The Council’s Chief Executive is responsible for reviewing and approving the 

information provided in this report prior to its publication. 

1.3. The Council’s Chief Executive has received a report on progress towards achieving the 

Council’s priorities

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

22/November2022 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 22 November 

2022. 

 

 

Councillors present: 

   Gary Selwyn - Chair  

Gina Blomefield 

Claire Bloomer 

Patrick Coleman 

Richard Norris 

 

Nikki Ind 

David Cunningham 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Rob Weaver – Chief Executive 

David Stanley – Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer 

Claire Locke – Assistant Director for Property and Regeneration 

Christopher Crookall-Fallon – Head of Climate Action 

Caleb Harris – Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Ana Prelici – Democratic Services Officer 

 

Observers: 

 

Councillors Joe Harris and Mike Evemy 

 

OS.210 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillors Stephen Andrews, Roly Hughes and Nigel Robbins 

 

OS.211 Substitute Members  

 
Councillor Tony Berry was substitute for Councillor Stephen Andrews 

 

OS.212 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest from Members 

 

Chris Crookall-Fallon Head of Climate Action declared an interest as a member of non-

remunerated role as Chair of the Board of Directors. Bath and West Community Energy, a 

not for profit organisation. 

 

OS.213 Minutes  

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of 4 October 2022 were 

considered and the Committee agreed that they were an accurate record of the meeting 

 

Voting Record – For 7, Against 0, Abstentions 1, Absent 2, 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

22/November2022 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of 18 October 2022 were 

considered and the Committee agreed that they were an accurate record of the meeting 

 

Voting Record – For 7, Against 0, Abstentions 1, Absent 2, 

 

OS.214 Chair's Announcements  

 

There were no announcements from the Chair. 

 

OS.215 Public Questions  

 

There were no questions from the Public. 

 

OS.216 Member Questions  

 

There were no questions from Members. 

 

OS.217 Bromford Housing presentation  

 

The purpose of this agenda item was to receive a presentation from Bromford Housing. 

 

The Homeseeker Plus Lead officer presented an overview of the HomeseekerPlus choice 

based system and the Local Connections criteria was explained along with the Allocations 

Policy and Verification Procedures.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

 
The Committee noted that the HomeseekerPlus choice based lettings system had been 

commissioned in 2016 and consultation of the Common Allocations policy had taken place in 

2019 and reviewed in 2021. 

 

The Committee noted that the Local Connections criteria was applied to Affordable Homes 

allocation and considered the history of residence, and family and employment connections 

including membership of the Armed Forces.  There were also ‘special circumstances’ including 

those fleeing domestic abuse, victim of modern slavery and other reasons prioritising 

residency in the area (e.g. Ukrainian migrants). 

 

The Committee noted that Affordable Rent properties were available at 80% of the market 

rate and Social Rent properties were available at 60% of the market rate, although it was 

recognised that the ‘market rate’ was particularly high across the Cotswolds 

 

The Associate Director Localities at Bromford provided an overview of Bromford Housing 

Association that owned around 5,000 (approx. 80%) of housing association rented properties 

across the district. 

 

The Committee noted new properties were usually added through S106 agreements or those 

built by Bromford themselves and 70 new (Shared Ownership/Affordable Rent or Social Rent) 

properties had become available during 2021/2022. 

 

The Committee noted that in the past two years Bromford Housing had created more Social 

Rented homes than any other Housing Association across the country. 

 

The Committee noted 229 properties were offered for let in the Cotswold District in the 

previous financial year with vacated properties typically being ‘turned around’ within 38 days. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

22/November2022 

 

The Committee tenants were required to adhere to conditions within a lease or tenancy 

agreement particularly regarding not engaging in anti-social behaviour. 

 

The Committee noted that the removal of a tenant from a property ultimately required a 

Court judgement decision, and this usually required a significant file of evidence that may had 

taken a long time to compile. 

 

The Committee noted that Covenants place on properties (such as) ‘tenants should be local 

and in full time work’ were adhered to by Bromford, however where CDC choose not to 

enforce outdated Covenants, e.g. ‘working from home is not allowed’,   Bromford respect 

these decisions. 

 

The Committee noted that around 40 homes were currently empty (in addition to properties 

scheduled for demolition and redevelopment). 

 

The Committee noted that Bromford Housing had a ‘damp and mould task-force’ that could 

act quickly to complete surveys and identify where remedial action was required. 

 

The Committee noted that a definitive ‘Time to Fix’ list did not exist however emergency fixes 

were responded to within a day, and there was a target of ‘within 5 days’ for a first visit to 

determine what action was required.  

 

The Committee requested a complaints procedure clearly showing how tenants could report 

issues and escalate them when necessary. 
 

RESOLVED: The Overview and Licensing Committee meeting noted and thanked Bromford 

Housing Association for their presentation given and provided feedback as necessary. 

 

OS.218 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy  

 

The purpose of the report was to receive the draft budget proposals for 2023-24 and latest 

Medium Tern Financial Strategy. 

 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Finance introduced the report and explained that 

its aim was to provide members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the opportunity to 

question and gain clarification of any part of the draft Budget and MTFS.  The following parts 

of the report were discussed 

Draft Budget Proposals 

 Referendum on Council Tax increases limit had risen from 1.99% to 2.99% for District 

Councils. 

 The three scenarios that featured in the report had been arrived at using modelling 

tools, and therefore represented a ‘best guess’ of likely outcomes during a period of 

unprecedented financial uncertainty. 

Funding 

 The Government had frozen the Business Rate Multiplier and confirmed local 

authorities would be compensated for any shortfalls. 

 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) payments were not considered income however 

these would be made public from December Cabinet.   

Expenditure 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

22/November2022 

 The Council would continue to be liable for future payments into the Local 

Government Pension Scheme to meet future pension liabilities for employees now 

transferred to Publica. 

 Council fuel costs had increased by £310,000 per annum. This had been accounted for 

in the current year and was likely to remain at this level for future years. 

 The Publica pay negotiations had concluded and resulted in a £1,925 payment per 

employee.  This equated to 6% for the Publica wage bill and 7% for the Ubico wage bill.  

A 4% pay increase had been estimated for the following year. 

Other Income 

 Fees and charges would be increased to enable services to be delivered without further 

subsidisation by the Council.  Some free services would also be reviewed to ensure 

they were being charged for fairly. 

Reserves 

 The current administration had previously managed to deliver balanced budgets 

without the need to use reserves, and the Council’s reserves were in a strong position.  

It was likely however, that future expenditure would require the use of reserves until 

future balanced budgets could again be achieved. 

 

RESOLVED: Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the report that went to Cabinet on 4th 

November 2022 and provided feedback for Cabinet to consider on 9th January 2023. 

 

OS.219 Climate Change Emergency Strategy  

 

The purpose of the report was to receive a verbal update on progress to-date against the 

climate change strategy. 

 

The Head of Climate Action delivered a verbal report supported by illustrations showing what 

actions were within the control of the Council, actions that could be influenced by the Council 
and actions that were not within the Council’s sphere of influence.  Details of the size and 

impact of these were also presented. 

 

The Committee noted that there was a goal for the Council to achieve net zero carbon by 

2030 and this work had moved ahead staring with low carbon heating for Council leisure 

centres already in place and work planned at Council offices at Trinity Road. 

 

The Committee noted the positive effects from the introduction of agile working and the 

completion of analysis of employee work journeys. 

 

The Committee noted that the carbon contribution of fuel used in Council vehicles had not 

reduced significantly. 

 

The Committee noted the large number of place shaping initiatives that had been undertaken 

by the Council across the District and the positive affect these had on carbon emissions.    

 

The Committee noted that the individual measures used to report carbon emissions would 

always be based on estimates and could never be 100% accurate, however the methodology 

employed over time had been consistent and therefore the reported trends were reliable and 

accurate. 

 

The Committee noted the importance of ‘Carbon Literacy’ for employees which would 

provide information and advice that would enable Council officers and Members to consider 

when making decisions in their day to day service specific work. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

22/November2022 

 

RESOLVED: The Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the progress to date against the 

climate change strategy. 

 

OS.220 Leisure and Culture Options Update  

 

The purpose of this report was to receive a verbal update on the ongoing work on the Leisure 

and Culture contract. 

 

The Assistant Director for Property and Regeneration provided a verbal update on the 

Leisure and Culture Contract procurement process that would be concluded in the New Year 

and confirmed that the outcome for the process will be on the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee agenda for January 2023. 

 

RESOLVED: Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the ongoing work on the Leisure and 

Culture contact. 

 

OS.221 Financial, Council Priority, and Service Performance Report - 2022-23 Quarter 

2  

 

The purpose of the report was to provide an update on progress on the Council’s priorities 

and service performance and to provide information on the Council’s financial position. 

 

The Chief Executive provided a summary of the report and highlighted a number of items 

within the report. 
 

The Committee noted that a number of initiatives had been introduced to provide support for 

residents making Council Tax payments and a performance measure monitoring council tax 

payment collection rates across the District had been introduced to detect any reduction in 

Council Tax payments due to the Cost Of Living Crisis. 

 

The Committee noted that 71 Affordable Homes had been delivered within the year (target of 

50 homes). 

 

The Committee noted improvements in the time taken to validate Planning Applications. 

 

RESOLVED: Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviewed overall progress on the Council 

priorities, service delivery and financial performance for 2022-23 Q2 

 

OS.222 Performance Task and Finish Group Update  

 

The purpose of the report was to receive a verbal update on progress to-date of the group 

from the Chair of the group. 

 

The Chair of the Performance Task and Finish Group provided a verbal update on recent 

work completed by the Group. 

 

The Committee noted that Cabinet Members had been interviewed and their comments 

distilled into a report that differentiates Management Indicators from Key Performance 

indicators to enable a report to be produced that will: 

 Improve current KPIs 

 Develop new KPIs that are more relevant and 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

22/November2022 

 Determine where Management Data should be distributed more widely to Members. 

 

RESOLVED: Overview and Scrutiny noted the update on progress of the Performance Task 

and Finish Group. 

 

OS.223 Employment Policies Task and Finish Group  

 

The purpose of the report was to receive the draft terms of reference for the group and 

appoint two additional Members to the Employment Policies Task and Finish group. 

 

The Chair of the Employment Policies Task and Finish Group provided an update on the initial 

work of the Group including the completion of its draft Terms of Reference and agreement 

that two additional Councillors would be required for Group.  The Chief Executive indicated 

several Councillors had been nominated but the final selection had not been agreed.   

 

RESOLVED: The Overview and Scrutiny Committee approved the draft terms of reference, 

subject to any amendments being made and agreed the appointment of two Members to the 

group (names to be agreed). 

 

OS.224 Quarterly Digest  

 

The Quarterly Digest was noted. 

 

OS.225 Work Plan/Executive Forward Plan  

 

The Committee noted the Work Plan and several amendments. 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and closed at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


